

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2237 OF 2001

M/S. J.K.INDUSTRIES

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

KARNATAKA URBAN WATER SUPP. & DRAN. BD. &
ORS...RESPONDENTS

ORDER

We have heard learned counsel appearing for the parties and gone through the record.

Mr. Altaf Ahmad, learned senior counsel appearing for respondent No. 3-Corporation of City of Mysore has produced a copy of minutes of the meeting held on 17.4.2009 in the chamber of the Deputy Commissioner, Mysore, District, Mysore in connection with Civil Appeal No. 2237 of 2001 between Mysore City Corporation and M/s. J.K. Industries (VTL), Mysore.

The copy of the minutes of the meeting held on 17.4.2009 is taken on record and would form part of this order.

It is mentioned in the minutes that the Deputy Commissioner, Mysore District has requested both the parties to come to mutually agreed conclusion and examine

2

whether outstanding arrears as on 31.3.2009 can be treated as nil and obtain the approval of the same in the Council meeting. Further, Deputy Commissioner has suggested to call for emergency council meeting immediately to decide the above issue and submit the council resolution to this court by filing joint affidavit by the appellant and the respondents stating that they have come to an amicable settlement about the arrears of water charges.

Both the parties have agreed to the minutes of the meeting and now as on 31.3.2009, there would be no outstanding amount due to the appellant.

In view of the minutes of the meeting held on 17.4.2009, no further directions are necessary to be passed in this appeal which is, accordingly, disposed of.

We would like to place on record our deep sense of appreciation for Mr. Altaf Ahmad, learned senior counsel and Mr. S.K. Kulkarni, advocate for bringing an end to the long standing dispute between the parties regarding arrears of water charges.

This appeal is, accordingly, disposed of leaving the parties to bear their own costs.

3

.....J.
[DALVEER BHANDARI]

.....J.
[HARJIT SINGH BEDI]

NEW DELHI
MAY 14, 2009.

ITEM NO.301
Part-heard

COURT NO. 8

SECTION IVA

SUPR EME COUR T OF I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 2237 OF 2001

M/S. J.K. INDUSTRIES

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

KARNATAKA
Respondent(s)

URBAN

WATER

SUPP.&

DRAN.BD&ORS

(With office report)

Date: 14/05/2009 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARJIT SINGH BEDI

For Appellant(s) Mr. K.T. Anantharamn, Adv. for
Mr. Vasudevan Raghavan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amit Kumar Chawla, adv. for
Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.

Respondent No. 3 Mr. Altaf Ahmad, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S.K. Kulkarni, Adv. for
Mr. Gireesh Kumar, Adv. for
Ms. Sangeeta Kumar, Adv.

Mr. P.R. Ramasesh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

4

This appeal is disposed of in terms of signed order
leaving the parties to bear their own costs.

(Pardeep Kumar)
Court Master

(Neeru Bala Vij)
Court Master

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]